Company Registered Office: Crown House, Stockport, Cheshire, SK13RB    Registered in England and Wales No. 05058855   VAT
No. 850 0700 67
CPX DUPLEX MEDICAL AIR PLANT
INSTALLATION, OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE MANUAL
O&M Manual Medical Air Plant  Page 2 of 26
Company Registered Office: Crown House, Stockport, Cheshire, SK13RB    Registered in England and Wales No.
05058855   VAT No. 850 0700 67
VERSION HISTORY

Plant room ambient temperature should be between 10ºc and 40ºc. Oil
flooded machines suffer from oil emulsification at low temperatures due
to heated gases being drawn into the pumps via the intake, which
condense and mix with the oil. Therefore the plant room may need to be
heated.
3.3 PIPEWORK CONNECTIONS
All soldered joints must be made by using inert gas soldering techniques,
to prevent the pipeline from  becoming contaminated.
Once sited connect the flexible pipe from the Compressors to the Vessel
Pipe work and the Vessel to the Dryer Pipe work at the rear.
The pipeline connection to the Plant is provided by a union Stub on the
right hand side of the Control Panels the upper one being medical air (4
bar). And if fitted the lower one being surgical air (7 bar) connections are
sized in accordance with the table below.
Plant model Plant Flow 4 Bar Connection 7 Bar Connection
MA-420-D 420 l/min 15mm 15mm
MA-580-D 580 l/min 15mm 15mm
MA-800-D 800 l/min 15mm 15mm
MA-1300-D 1300 l/min 15mm 15mm
MA-1800-D 1800 l/min 22mm 15mm
MA-2250-D 2250 l/min 28mm 22mm
MA-2650-D 2650 l/min 28mm 22mm
O&M Manual Medical Air Plant  Page 11 of 26
Company Registered Office: Crown House, Stockport, Cheshire, SK13RB    Registered in England and Wales No.
05058855   VAT No. 850 0700 67
Where long or torturous pipe runs are unavoidable consideration should